
 Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur 
                 Sponsored Research and Industrial Consultancy 

1 | P a g e  
                                                                                                     Signature of the Tenderer 

Date with Seal 

   

Tender Enquiry Document 

 

for 

                            Purchase of  SOLAR ARRAY SIMULATOR 

 
 

For & On Behalf of 
SRIC IIT KHARAGPUR 

 

 

On E-Tender Basis 

 

 

Tender No. IIT/SRIC/EE/ANC/DDN/22‐23/EQ‐4 

 

 

 
 

Sponsored Research and Industrial Consultancy (SRIC) 
Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur 

Kharagpur ‐ 721302 
Email: ddebnath@ee.iitkgp.ac.in  

 

 

 
 
 



 Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur 
                 Sponsored Research and Industrial Consultancy 

2 | P a g e  
                                                                                                     Signature of the Tenderer 

Date with Seal 

 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Sl. 
No. 

Section Title Page No 

01 Section I Notice Inviting Tender & List of Equipment 03 
02 Section IA Time schedule of Tender 04 
03 Section II Instructions to Bidders and General terms and 

Conditions 
05 

04 Section III General (Commercial) Conditions of Contract 15 
05 Section IV Special Conditions of the Contract 20 
06 Section V Schedule of Requirements with Techno-Commercial 

Terms 
21 

07 Section VI Proforma for Technical Bid 24 
08 Section VII Price Bid Declaration 25 
09 Section VIII Performance Security Guarantee Bond 26 
10 Section IX Bid Security/ EMD Details Proforma 28 
11 Section X Undertaking 30 
12 Section XI Self-certificate for Local Content  

(Preference to make in India for price preference) 
31 

13 Section XII OEM Authorization 32 
14 Section XIII (For Goods/ Services Contracts) 

Certificate - Bidder Not from/ from Country sharing 
Land border with India & Registration of Bidder with 
Competent Authority 

33 

15 Section XIV (For Works Contracts, including Turnkey Contracts) 
Certificate – Bidder Not from/ from Country sharing 
Land border with India, Registration of Bidder with 
Competent Authority & not sub-contract any work to a 
contractor from such countries unless such contractor 
is registered with the Competent Authority 

34 

16 Section XV Checklist for the Tenderer 35 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur 
                 Sponsored Research and Industrial Consultancy 

3 | P a g e  
                                                                                                     Signature of the Tenderer 

Date with Seal 

SECTION  ‐ I 

Tender No. IIT/SRIC/EE/ANC/DDN/22‐23/EQ‐4      Date: 20/06/2022 

Invitation for Bids / Notice Inviting Tender 

(E‐Procurement Mode) 

Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur is set up by the Act of parliament called The Institutes of 
Technology Act 1961 and it is declared as Institutions of National Importance and Institutions of 
Eminence. Sponsored Research and Industrial Consultancy (SRIC) is a Research and Industrial 
Consultancy unit of Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur. On behalf of Sponsored Research and 
Industrial Consultancy, INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY KHARAGPUR (IIT KGP) e‐tender are invited 
from all domestic manufacturer having registered office in India, who fulfil the criteria mentioned in the 
tender documents for Supply of SOLAR ARRAY SIMULATOR. The list of equipment and their 
specifications are given in Section V. 

Complete Tender Documents can be downloaded from the website  
“https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app” from 20th JUNE, 2022 to 11th JULY, 2022 upto 12:00 HRS.  IIT 
KGP -SRIC shall open the Technical Bids Electronically on the specified date and time at IIT KHARAGPUR 
(SRIC). 

Interested eligible all domestic manufacturer having registered office in India may submit their bids 
online at  https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app in Two-Bids system (i.e. Technical Bid and Price Bid) in 
prescribed proforma. All the documents in support of eligibility criteria etc. are also to be scanned and 
uploaded along with the Tender Documents. Tenders sent by any other mode will not be accepted. No 
tender documents will be accepted after the expiry of stipulated date and time for the purpose under 
any circumstances what so ever. 

The Earnest Money (EMD) of Rs. 9,400/‐ (Rupees Nine thousand four hundred only) shall be deposited 
in the form of D.D*/Pay Order*/Insurance Surety bonds/Fixed Deposit Receipt*/Bank Guarantee 
/Banker’s Cheque from any of the commercial bank or payment online (RTGS/NEFT) in an acceptable 
form.  

Bid securities of the unsuccessful bidders should be returned to them at the earliest after expiry of the 
final bid validity and latest on or before the 30th day after the award of the contract. 

The Competent Authority at IITKGP-SRIC reserves right to cancel the tender at any time or 
amend/withdraw any of the terms and conditions contained in the Tender Document, without assigning 
any reason, thereof. 

IITKGP-SRIC reserves the right to accept either in full or in part any tender and to reject any or all offers 
without assigning any reason thereof. 

Dated:  20/06/2022                     Dean (SRIC) 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app


 Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur 
                 Sponsored Research and Industrial Consultancy 

4 | P a g e  
                                                                                                     Signature of the Tenderer 

Date with Seal 

 

SECTION ‐ IA 

Critical Information 

Submission of a proposal in response to this notice shall be deemed to have been done after careful 
study and examination of this document with full understanding of its terms, conditions and 
implications. 

Sl. 
No. 

Information Details 

01. Tender Number and Date IIT/SRIC/EE/ANC/DDN/22‐23/EQ‐4 
 Date: 20/06/2022 

02 EMD Amount  
(Will be accepted only through D.D*/Pay 
Order*/Insurance Surety bonds/Fixed Deposit 
Receipt*/Bank Guarantee /Banker’s Cheque or 
payment online (RTGS/NEFT)).  
IIT Kharagpur-SRIC Bank details are as under: 
Name of the Bank A/C: ESD Account 
A/C No.: 95562200002545 
Name of the Bank: Canara Bank  
Branch: SRIC IIT Kharagpur 
IFSC Code : CNRB0019556 

Rs.9,400/‐ 

03. Last date for submission of written queries for 
clarifications to the email id: 

04/07/2022 
ddebnath@ee.iitkgp.ac.in 

04. Date of Release of response to clarifications on 
www.iitkgp.ac.in  

20/06/2022 

05. Last date for submission of Tender (Online only) 11/07/2022 (12:00 HRS) 

06. Contact details  
 
 
 
 
 

Dr. Dipankar Debnath 
Department of Electrical Engineering 
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 
KHARAGPUR 
PO: KHARAGPUR, DIST: MEDINIPUR 
(WEST) 
WEST BENGAL, INDIA ‐ 721302 

07. The date and time for opening of Technical Bid 12/07/2022 (12:00 HRS) 

 

 

 

mailto:ddebnath@ee.iitkgp.ac.in
http://www.iitkgp.ac.in/

